

No. 19-631

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF  
POLITICAL CONSULTANTS, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL LEAGUE  
OF CITIES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
COUNTIES, U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,  
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY  
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, AND  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

LISA SORONEN  
*Executive Director*

STATE & LOCAL LEGAL CENTER  
444 North Capitol Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 434-4845  
lsoronen@sso.org

JOHN M. BAKER  
*Counsel of Record*

KATHERINE M. SWENSON  
GREENE ESPEL PLLP  
222 South Ninth Street  
Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 373-0830  
jbaker@greeneespel.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

March 2, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. EXPERIENCE HAS DEMONSTRATED THAT <i>REED V. TOWN OF GILBERT</i> SET TOO STRICT OF A STANDARD FOR CONTENT NEUTRALITY .....	4
A. In many commonplace settings, law- makers cannot satisfy <i>Reed</i> 's full description of content neutrality .....	5
B. To compensate for <i>Reed</i> 's overly strict standard, lower courts have softened protections needed to protect speech that lies at the heart of the First Amendment .....	12
1. <i>Reed</i> has caused courts to make “strict scrutiny” less protective.....	12
2. Other courts have saved laws by adopting dubious reasons to dis- regard content-based exceptions ...	15
II. HOW THE COURT SHOULD CABIN <i>REED</i> .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	17
<i>American Ass'n of Political Consultants, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 923 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , No. 19-631 (U.S. Jan. 10, 2020) ...	16
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	17
<i>Brickman v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2017), on appeal, No. 17-80080 (May 9, 2017)....	14
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	13
<i>Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019).....	15, 16
<i>Ex parte Hall</i> , No. 03-18-00731-CR, 2019 WL 1925902 (Tex. Ct. App. May 1, 2019), <i>petition for discretionary review refused</i> (Tex. Ct. App. July 3, 2019) .....	10
<i>Ex parte Ogle</i> , Nos. 03-18-00207, 03-18-00208, 2018 WL 3637385 (Tex. Ct. App. Aug. 1, 2018), <i>petition for discretionary review refused</i> , 563 S.W.3d 912 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018), <i>and cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 118 (2019).....	9-10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 394 (1984) .....	3, 12
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	17
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Attorney General of United States</i> , 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	5
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Sessions</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 678 (E.D. Pa. 2018) .....	13
<i>Frost v. Corporation Commission</i> , 278 U.S. 515 (1929).....	17
<i>Gallion v. Charter Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 920 (C.D. Cal. 2018), <i>aff’d on different grounds</i> , 772 F. App’x 604 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. petition filed</i> , No. 19-575 (Nov. 1, 2019) .....	14
<i>Gallion v. United States</i> , 772 F. App’x 604 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. petition filed</i> , No. 19-575 (Nov. 1, 2019)....	14-15
<i>Greenley v. Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (D. Minn. 2017) .....	14, 15
<i>Gresham v. Swanson</i> , 866 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Holt v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1021 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	14
<i>Hyman v. City of Salem</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 666 (N.D. W. Va. 2019).....	6-7, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Letter</i> , 863 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>In re Subpoena 2018R00776</i> , 947 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>Ind. Civil Liberties Union Found. Inc. v.</i> <i>Ind. Sec’y of State</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01356, 2015 WL 12030168 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 19, 2015), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 17-1356 (7th Cir. Apr. 25, 2017) .....	11
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	16-17
<i>Int’l Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Troy</i> , No. 17-10335, 2017 WL 2831702 (E.D. Mich. June 30, 2017) .....	7
<i>Katz v. Liberty Power Corp., LLC</i> , No. 18-CV-10506, 2019 WL 4645524 (D. Mass. Sept. 24, 2019), <i>certificate of</i> <i>appealability denied</i> , 2019 WL 6051442 (D. Mass. Nov. 15, 2019).....	15
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	17
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. Fed.</i> <i>Election Comm’n</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>certified question answered</i> , 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>judgment entered</i> , 771 F. App’x 8 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>and cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , No. 19-234, 2019 WL 6257523 (U.S. Nov. 25, 2019) .....	7, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mejia v. Time Warner Cable Inc.</i> , Nos. 15-CV-6445, 15-CV-6518, 2017 WL 3278926 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2017).....	14, 15
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	10
<i>Mey v. Venture Data, LLC</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 771 (N.D. W. Va. 2017)....	16
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	16
<i>O’Boyle v. Town of Gulf Stream</i> , 667 F. App’x 767 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	6
<i>Rappa v. New Castle County</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U. S. 367 (1969).....	3
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	17
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	18
<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 787 S.E.2d 814 (N.C. 2016).....	7
<i>Thayer v. City of Worcester</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D. Mass. 2015).....	7
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Victory Processing, LLC v. Fox</i> , 307 F. Supp. 3d 1109 (D. Mont. 2018), <i>reversed and remanded</i> , 937 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14, 15
<i>Wagner v. City of Garfield Heights</i> , 675 F. App'x 599 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	5, 6, 19
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	13
<i>Wolfson v. Concannon</i> , 811 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Woods v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-CV-02104, 2017 WL 1178003 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 30, 2017).....	15
<i>www.RicardoPacheco.com v.</i> <i>City of Baldwin Park</i> , No. 2:16-cv-09167, 2017 WL 2962772 (C.D. Cal. July 10, 2017).....	11
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. XIV .....	13
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 608.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 114-74, Title III, § 301, 129 Stat. 584, 588 (2015) .....	14
§ 301(a)(1)(A).....	7
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 47 U.S.C. 227(b)(1)(A)(iii) .....	7
Dallas, Tex., Code of Ordinances § 51A- 7.102(32) (2020), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://dallas-tx.elaws.us/code/coor_appsid838427_ch51a_artvii_d51a-7.100_sec51a-7.102....">http://dal- las-tx.elaws.us/code/coor_appsid838427_ ch51a_artvii_d51a-7.100_sec51a-7.102....</a>	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Liptak, <i>Court’s Free-Speech Expansion has Far-Reaching Consequences</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 17, 2015 .....	13
